As advised at the time of our sales release, for the half year Statutory Accounts the cut off
for Supermarkets and Consumer Electronics was 2 January 2005 which constitutes a 27
week period compared to a 28 week period last year.  For comparison purposes we have
shown the proforma results for the 28 weeks ended 9 January 2005.

(1) Excluding Bruandwo Pty. Ltd. (Bruandwo) and adjusted to reflect a comparable 28 week half.
(2) The DPS increase is slightly higher than the Statutory 27 weeks Earnings Per Share (after goodwill) increase due to

the fact that we have calculated the dividend on the basis of the 28 week comparable result. We have done this so as
not to disadvantage our shareholders as a result of a 1 week shorter statutory accounting period this half year.

(1)

(1)

(1)

Page 2

2004 2005 2005

Earnings Before Interest and
Tax (EBIT) ($million)

Statutory
(28 weeks)

Statutory
(27 weeks)

Proforma
(28 weeks)

Change
(28 weeks)

 Before
Goodwill

After
Goodwill

Before
Goodwill

After
Goodwill

Before
Goodwill

After
Goodwill

Before
Goodwill

After
Goodwill

Food and Liquor  527.5 514.8 564.0 551.0 580.8 567.7 10.1% 10.3%

Petrol 10.5 10.5 22.2 22.2 22.9 22.9 118.1% 118.1%

Supermarkets Division 538.0 525.3 586.2 573.2 603.7 590.6 12.2% 12.4%

BIG W (3) 93.8 93.8 100.6 100.6 100.6 100.6 7.2% 7.2%

Consumer Electronics 27.1 24.9 31.5 29.4 32.1 29.9 18.5% 20.1%

General Merchandise Division 120.9 118.7 132.1 130.0 132.7 130.5 9.8% 9.9%

Hotels (ALH) (4) - - 17.4 14.9 - - - -

Total Trading Result 658.9 644.0 735.7 718.1 736.4 721.1 11.8% 12.0%

Property Income 12.3 12.3 10.3 10.3 11.0 11.0 -10.6% -10.6%

Central Overheads 43.4 43.4 38.7 38.7 42.9 42.9 -1.2% -1.2%

Continuing Operations 627.8 612.9 707.3 689.7 704.5 689.2 12.2% 12.5%

Wholesale Division 0.9 0.9 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 66.7% 66.7%

Group EBIT 628.7 613.8 708.7 691.1 706.0 690.7 12.3% 12.5%

For statutory purposes ALH has been consolidated from 1 November 2004 and MGW
Hotels Pty Ltd (MGW) our jointly owned Queensland liquor operation has been
consolidated from the end of the first half of 2005.  We expect to be in a position to
consolidate the Bruce Mathieson Group (BMG) in Victoria towards the end of the third
quarter, following regulatory approvals.

The statutory net operating profit after tax was $440.9 million which on a 28 week